
West Devon Audit 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 19th January, 2016

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Davies
Vice Chairman Moody

Members: Jory
Stephens

Watts

Substitutes: Councillors: 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any).

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 2

Meeting held on 29 September 2015

5.  The Annual Audit Letter for West Devon Borough Council 3 - 10

Report of Grant Thornton

6.  Certification Work for West Devon Borough Council for 
year ended 31 March 2015

11 - 14

Report of Grant Thornton

7.  Report on Value for Money for the Council

Report of Grant Thornton (to follow)

8.  External Audit Progress Report and Technical Update 15 - 34

Report of KPMG

9.  Appointing Your External Auditor 35 - 42

Report of KPMG

10.  Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 43 - 54

Report from the Section 151 Officer



At a Meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on 
TUESDAY the 29th day of September  2015 at 10.00 am. 
 
Present:   Cllr M Davies (Chairman) 
     

Cllr B Stephens  Cllr J B Moody 
Cllr N Jory                           Cllr Watts 
 

Substitutes:   None  
 
Officers in attendance:   Finance Community of Practice Lead 
  Devon Audit Partnership Representative 
  Finance Business Partner (AW) 
                                           Case Managers, Strategy & Commissioning 
                                           Barrie Morris (Grant Thornton) 
 
Also in attendance:         Cllr Leech 

 
 
 *AC 13   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence forwarded to the meeting.  
 
 
*AC 14 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 July 2015 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 
 *AC 15 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/2015 

The Section 151 Officer presented a report that asked Members to 
note that no changes were required to the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) 2014/15 from the version that had been considered 
and approved at the July 2015 Audit Committee meeting (Minute AC 
10 refers). 
 
Arising from discussions thereon: 
 
1. Two minor amendments were brought to Members attention in 

respect of comments relating to land charges and adherence to the 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in respect of the 
Role of the Chief Financial Officer. 

 
It was RESOLVED that Members note that no changes were required                                                                                      
to the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2014/15 from the version 
that had been initially considered and approved at the July 2015 Audit 
Committee (Minute AC 10 refers). 

 
 
*AC 16  ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/2015 
                       

The Section 151 Officer introduced the Annual Statement of Accounts 
2014/15.  
 



In her presentation, she confirmed that the accounts were free from 
error (as quoted from the Executive Summary in the presented agenda 
report). 

 
 It was then RESOLVED that approval be given to the: 
 

1. wording of the Letter of Representation (as outlined at Appendix A of 
the presented agenda report) and 

2. audited Statement of Accounts and Technical Appendix for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2015 (as outlined at Appendix B of 
the presented agenda report). 

 
 
*AC 17 THE AUDIT FINDINGS FOR WEST DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 The representative from Grant Thornton introduced the Audit Findings 

for West Devon Borough Council.  
 

There were minor issues surrounding journal entries (as noted in 
Appendix A of the presented agenda report) but no inappropriate 
behaviour was found.   
 
A minor weakness in the Council’s payroll system had been found, 
however remedial action had since been taken this year. 

                      
The ‘RAG’ (Red, Amber, Green) rating was found to be ‘Green’ which 
was welcomed by the Committee.  

 
 
*AC 18         UPDATE OF PROGRESS ON THE 2015-16 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
                        The representative from Devon Audit Partnership introduced the 

report on the progress of the Internal Audit Plan.  
                       

It was then RESOLVED that the audit plan is noted. 
 
  
*AC 19          ANNUAL TREASURY MANANGEMENT REPORT FOR 2014-15 
                       The s151 Officer introduced the Annual Treasury Management Report 

for 2014-15. The Committee noted the executive summary for the 
income from investments showed a return of 0.10% return on 
investments over the benchmark for 14/15.   

 
                     It was then RESOLVED that: 
 

1.  the 2014-15 prudential and treasury indicators in the report be 
approved; and 
 

2. The Annual Treasury Management Report for 2014-15 be noted. 
                                            
 

(The Meeting terminated at 10.40 am) 
 

Dated this 29 September 2015 
 

 
Chairman 



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  West Devon Borough Council - Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 16 October 2015

The Annual Audit Letter

for West Devon Borough Council

Year ended 31 March 2015

16 October 2015

Barrie Morris
Director
T 0117 305 7708
E barris.morris@uk.gt.com

Steve Johnson
Audit Manager
T 07880 456 134
E steve.p.johnson@uk.gt.com



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  West Devon Borough Council - Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 16 October 2015 2

Contents

Section Page

1. Key messages 3

Appendices

A  Key issues and recommendations

B  Summary of reports and audit fees



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  West Devon Borough Council - Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 16 October 2015 3

Key messages

Our Annual Audit Letter summarises the key findings arising from the work that we have carried out at West Devon Borough Council ('the Council') for the year ended 

31 March 2015.

The Letter is intended to communicate key messages to the Council and external stakeholders, including members of the public. Our annual work programme, which 

includes nationally prescribed and locally determined work, has been undertaken in accordance with the Audit Plan that we issued on 28 April 2015 and was conducted in 

accordance with the Audit Commission's Code of Audit Practice, International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) and other guidance issued by the Audit 

Commission and Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited.

Financial statements audit (including 

audit opinion)

We reported our findings arising from the audit of the financial statements in our Audit Findings Report on 

29 September 2015 to the Audit Committee.  The key messages reported were:

• the accounts were free of significant errors; and

• we did not identify any adjustments that affected the Council's reported financial position.

We issued an unqualified opinion on the Council's 2014/15 financial statements on 29 September 2015, 

meeting the deadline set by the Department for Communities a
[...]
 services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk





 
 

 

 
Lisa Buckle 
Head of Finance and Audit 
West Devon Borough Council 
Kilworthy Park 
Drake Road 
Tavistock 
Devon 
PL19 0BZ  

11 December 2015 

Dear Lisa 

Certification work for West Devon Borough Council for year ended 31 March 2015 

We are only required to certify one claim submitted by West Devon Borough Council ('the 
Council'). This certification is required to take place by 30 November 2015, and represents a 
final but important part of the process to confirm the Council's entitlement to funding. 

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 gave the Secretary of State power to transfer 
Audit Commission responsibilities to other bodies. Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA) have taken on the transitional responsibilities for HB COUNT issued by the Audit 
Commission in February 2015 

We have certified the Housing Benefit return for the financial year 2014/15 which included 
expenditure of £14.1 million. Further details of our certification work is set out in Appendix 
A. 

There were no issues arising from our certification work which we wish to highlight for your 
attention. We are satisfied that the Council has appropriate arrangements to compile 
complete, accurate and timely claims/returns for audit certification.  

The indicative fee for 2014/15 for the Council is based on the final 2012/13 certification 
fees, reflecting the amount of work required by the auditor to certify the claims and returns in 
that year. Fees for schemes no longer requiring certification under the Audit Commission 
regime (such as the national non-domestic rates return) have been removed. The indicative 
scale fee set by the Audit Commission for the Council for 2014/15 is £7,120. This is set out 
in more detail in Appendix B. 

 

Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
For Grant Thornton UK LLP  

Grant Thornton UK LLP 
Hartwell House   

55-61 Victoria Street,  
Bristol  
BS1 6FT 

 
+44 (0)117 3057600   

www.grant-thornton.co.uk 

 



 2

Appendix A - Details of Housing Benefit return certified for 2014/15 

Claim or return Value      
(£) 

Amended? Amendment 
(£) 

Qualified?  
 

Comments 

Housing benefits 
subsidy claim 

£14,066,347 No N/A No None 

 

  



 3

Appendix B: Fee for 2014/15 certification work 

Return 2013/14 
fee (£)  

2014/15 
indicative 
fee (£) 

2014/15 
actual fee 
(£) 

Variance 
(£) 

Explanation for variances 

Housing benefits 
subsidy claim 
(BEN01) 

7,500 7,120 7,120 0 None 

  





External audit progress 
report and technical 

update

West Devon Borough Council
December 2015



1© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. 
All rights reserved.

External audit progress report and technical update – October 2015

This report provides the 
audit committee with an 
overview on progress in 
delivering our 
responsibilities as your 
external auditors.

The report also highlights 
the main technical issues 
which are currently having 
an impact in local 
government. 

If you require any additional 
information regarding the 
issues included within this 
report, please contact a 
member of the audit team.

We have flagged the articles 
that we believe will have an 
impact at the Authority and 
given our perspective on the 
issue:

 High impact

 Medium impact

 Low impact

 For info

KPMG RESOURCES

Governance Arrangement work over the Better Care Fund 3

KPMG/Shelter report: Fix the housing shortage or see house prices quadruple in 20 years 4

Better Care Fund Support Programme 5

KPMG publication titled: Value of Audit: Perspectives for Government 6

TECHNICAL UPDATE

New local audit framework  8 NAO report – Local Government New Burdens  14

CIPFA survey on infrastructure assets  8 NAO report – Devolving 
[...]
rst time, but there will be a long 
lead up to that decision. It is therefore important to think about how your organisation should approach this in 
good time. We would suggest that you should be developing your procurement strategy and selecting your 
preferred approach during 2016.

It is likely that further guidance and support will be issued by DCLG, and potentially other organisations such 
as CIPFA, to help you with the decisions you need to make and how you proceed. We will continue to update 
you on key developments. 

If you want to discuss this further please contact your audit Engagement Lead, Darren Gilbert.

Contact

Darren Gilbert
Director, KPMG LLP
Public Sector Audit
3 Assembly Square, Britannia Quay
Cardiff, CF10 4AX

Tel: +44 (0)29 2046 8205

Email: darren.gilbert@kpmg.co.uk



The KPMG name, logo and “cutting through complexity” are 
registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. 

© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member 
firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss 
entity. All rights reserved.





Report to: Audit 

Date: 19 January 2016 

Title: Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 

Portfolio Area: Support Services 

Wards Affected: ALL 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(Internal) 

 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 

(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision) 

 

  

Author: Lisa Buckle   

 

David Bennett 

Role: Finance Community of 
Practice Lead  

Specialist Accountant 

Contact: Email Lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk  01803 861413 

 

 
 

 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that the report be noted 

 

It is recommended to Council that: 

1. The counterparty limit for counterparties set out in 
Appendix A (with the exception of Lloyds Bank plc) is 

increased from £2 million to £3 million. 
2. The counterparty limit for Lloyds Bank plc (the Council’s 

Bank) is increased from £3 million to £4 million. This 

allows flexibility to maintain a working balance of up to £1 
million in the account, with the option to invest up to £3 

million additional funds at any one time. 

 
 
 



1. Executive summary  
 

The Council is on course to meet its budget target of £40,321. To date, the 
Council has outperformed the industry benchmark by 0.17%. The Council 

has achieved a rate of return of 0.52%, against the 7 day LIBID bid rate 
(LIBID) of 0.35%. 
 

Raising the limit on the amount we could invest with agreed counter parties 
from £2 million to £3 million could increase the return by a few thousand 

pounds annually, whilst still maintaining a good spread of risk between 
British owned banks and money market funds. 
 

 
2. Background  

 
The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised 
during the year will meet its cash expenditure.  Part of the treasury 

management operations ensure this cash flow is adequately planned, with 
surplus monies being invested in low risk counterparties, providing 

adequate liquidity initially before considering maximising investment 
return. 

 
The second main function of the treasury management service is the 
funding of the Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide 

to the borrowing need of the Council, essentially the longer term cash flow 
planning to ensure the Council can meet its capital spending operations.   

The Council currently has a £2.1 million loan with the Public Works Loan 
Board. 
 

Treasury management is defined as: 
 

“The management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective 
control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 

optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 
 

The Council’s Finance Procedure Rules require that a repor
[...]
of the authority needing them. This has led, on a few 
occasions to finance having to use poor returning investment 

counterparty’s on the lending list such as Government UK Debt 
Management Facility (0.25%) and from November, the Natwest SIBA Call 

account will also be 0.25% as we have now closed the current account 
and switched to Lloyds.  
 

Natwest have dropped the previously used interest rate on the call 
account from 0.40% to 0.25%. These are used as a final resort when we 

have reached the £2 million limit to invest with any one counter party. It 
is recommended to  increase the Counter party limit from £2 million to £3 
million per Counter party (with an increased limit of £4 million for Lloyds 

Bank plc, which is the Council’s bank). 
 

5.  Proposed Way Forward 

 
Raising the limit on the amount we could invest with agreed counter 

parties from £2 million to £3 million  could increase the return by a few 
thousand pounds annually, whilst still maintaining a good spread of risk 

between British owned banks and money market funds. 
 
 

 
 

 



6. Implications  
 

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  

proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y Statutory powers are provided by the Local 
Government Act 1972 Section 151 and 

the Local Government Act 2003 

Financial 

 

Y 2015-16 Budget for investment income is £40,321 

and we are on target to meet or slightly exceed 
this. 
Consideration of the Annual Treasury Report forms 

an essential component of the 
Council’s systems for public accountability. It also 

provides a platform for future investment planning. 

Risk Y The security risk is the risk of failure of a 

counterparty. The liquidity risk is that there are 
liquidity constraints that affect the interest rate 
performance. The yield risk is regarding the 

volatility of interest rates/inflation. 
 

The Council has adopted the CIPFA Code Of 
Practice for Treasury Management and produces an 
Annua
[...]


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 The Annual Audit Letter for West Devon Borough Council
	6 Certification Work for West Devon Borough Council for year ended 31 March 2015
	8 External Audit Progress Report and Technical Update
	External audit progress report and technical update
	External audit progress report and technical update – October 2015
	Slide Number 3
	�KPMG resources
	�KPMG resources
	�KPMG resources
	�KPMG resources
	Slide Number 8
	�Technical update
	�Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Slide Number 18
	�Appendix 1 – 2015/16 Audit deliverables
	Slide Number 20

	9 Appointing Your External Auditor
	Appointing your external auditor
	Appointing your external auditor
	Appointing your external auditor
	Appointing your external auditor
	Appointing your external auditor
	Appointing your external auditor
	Slide Number 7

	10 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Audit Committee 
held on

Tuesday, 19th January, 2016 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Davies
Vice Chairman Moody

Stephens Watts

In attendance:

Councillors:

Officers:

Lisa Buckle Section 151 Officer
Sophie Hosking Executive Director

20. Apologies for absence 

*AC 20
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr N Jory for 
whom Cllr K Ball acted as substitute. 

21. Confirmation of Minutes 

*AC 21
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 September 2015 
were confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.

22. The Annual Audit Letter for West Devon Borough Council 

*AC 22         



Mr Barrie Morris presented a report that summarised the 
key findings arising from the work carried out at West 
Devon Borough Council for the year ended 31 March 2015.

Following the presentation, Members had no issues to 
raise and without further discussion, it was RESOLVED 
that the report be noted.                                                                              

23. Certification Work for West Devon Borough Council for year 
ended 31 March 2015 

*AC 23  
Mr Morris talked Members through the certification work 
for West Devon Borough Council and reported that the 
authority were in a unique position. 

Members thanked the officers for their hard work in 
gaining this status for the authority. 

 It was RESOLVED that the certification work be noted. 



24. Report on Value for Money for the Council 

*AC 24
Mr Morris presented a report on value for money for the 
Council.
Members raised why under the judgment of 
understanding the ‘Understanding of the Financial 
Environment’ RAG (Red, Amber, Green) rating for 
2014/15 had been changed to Amber from Green. At this 
point, the S151 officer and the Finance Business Partner 
left the room. Mr Morris explained that, due to the change 
in the management structure at the authority, the S151 
Officer was no longer a member of the Senior Leadership 
Team (SLT) and under CIPFA guidelines it was a 
requirement for Grant Thornton to flag it as a potential 
issue. 

The Executive Director explained that SLT did not see it as 
the best use of the S151 Officer’s time to attend weekly 
SLT meetings. However to mitigate any adverse impact 
various measures have been put in place. Line 
management of the Officer had also moved so the post 
reports directly to the Executive Director (Strategy and 
Commissioning). The Officer has full access to all SLT 
reports/agendas/minutes and has an open invite to attend 
any SLT meeting she so wished. It was also felt the 
Officer was better able to advise and challenge SLT when 
not a decision making member of the team. 

Mr Morris explained that this rating had been flagged as 
amber to make Members aware, but this did not mean 
that it was inappropriate for the authority to take this 
course of action.

It was RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

The S151 Officer and Finance Business Partner returned 
to the meeting at this point.                                                                             

25. External Audit Progress Report and Technical Update 

*AC 25         
                       The S151 Officer talked Members through the report. 

Members were notified that footpaths/footways were now 
required to be surveyed as an asset. The S151 Officer 
confirmed that the authority only had a couple of 
footpaths.

                        
Members were also informed that arrangements had to be 
put in place whereby external auditors had to be chosen 
for 2017/18 and an all Devon procurement or joint 



exercise with South Hams District Council were discussed 
as potential options. The requirement of an audit panel 
with independent members was also discussed with an 
action plan to be in place by the summer.

                     It was then RESOLVED that the update be noted.

26. Appointing Your External Auditor 

*AC26           
                       The S151 Officer introduced the report to the 

Committee. During this presentation The Executive 
Director added that there would be an impact on 
appointing external auditors in the event of a new Local 
Authority Controlled Company being set up.

                                          
It was then RESOLVED that the report be noted.

27. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 

AC 27         
                    The s151 Officer introduced the mid-year review. 
               
                    Without any discussion it was then RESOLVED that the 

report be noted and the Council be RECOMMENDED that:

1. The counterparty limit for counterparties set out in 
Appendix A of the presented agenda report (with the 
exception of Lloyds Bank PLC) be increased from £2 
million to £3 million 

2. The counterparty limit for Lloyds Bank plc (the 
Council’s Bank) be increased from £3 million to £4 
million. This allows flexibility to maintain a working 
balance of up to £1 million in the account, with the 
option to invest up to £3 million additional funds at 
any one time.

The Meeting concluded at 3.00 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


